
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Kirsty Hunt 
Telephone: 01344 353108 
Email: committee@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 19 March 2018 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 27 March 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 

To: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

Councillor Harrison (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Finch, Finnie, Mrs McKenzie, Ms Merry, Peacey and Mrs Temperton 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Brossard, Ms Hayes, Kennedy, Mrs Mattick and Thompson 
 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 27 March 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town 
Square, Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Adult 
Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 
16 January 2018. 
 

5 - 10 

3. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting. There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 



 

 

6. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT (QSR)   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Report 
for the third quarter of 2017/2018 (October to December 2017) relating 
to Adult Social Care and Housing.  An overview of the key issues 
relating to the fourth quarter will be provided. 
 
Panel members are asked to give advance notice to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Team of any questions relating to the Quarterly Service Report 
where possible. 
 

11 - 30 

7. EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Adult Social Care and Housing. 
 

31 - 32 

8. CONVERSATIONS APPROACH   

 Gill Vickers, Director of Adult, Social Care and Housing and Melanie 
O’Rourke, Head of Adult Community Team will run an interactive 
session on the Conversations approach with Members including case 
studies. 
 
The 3 Conversations model has been adopted across Adult Social 
Care and is the way that we support people.  Our aim is to help people 
regain independence and control following illness or when the person 
has a Long Term Condition.  In essence, the model is a move away 
from unnecessarily protracted processes and questioning to one that is 
proportionate and driven by the person.  
  
The previous approach  involved formal assessment of individuals’ 
presenting to Adult social care to ensure they met eligibility criteria.  
This has been replaced with a more  has replaced with a more natural 
conversation to drill down on the presenting issues, problem solving 
together to find sustainable solutions.  The model can only work when 
we build on what is already working for the individual (their strengths).  
Not only to find out what things the person has around them to help, but 
also to help the individual reflect and recognise the things they are 
succeeding with.   The approach focuses on applying a “Common 
Approach to Common Sense” enabling practitioners to be more 
creative and responsive using a three stage approach.    
  
The 3 stages are briefly illustrated below:  
• A 1st Conversation is aimed at helping people whether or not 
they are eligible under the Care Act.  The focus is on short term, quality 
interactions as early help or to prevent / delay need.  
 
• A 2nd Conversation focuses on Short Term Interventions to 
help the person to resolve an immediate need or crisis.  The aim of a 
2nd Conversation is for the person to regain control and independence.  
 
• The 3rd Conversation is the point at which long term support is 
established under our statutory processes and duties (these will be 
people who meet our statutory eligibility criteria). 

 



 

 

 

Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
has been scheduled for Tuesday 5 June 2018. 
 
 



 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
16 JANUARY 2018 
7.30  - 9.05 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Harrison (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Finch, Finnie, 
Ms Merry, Peacey and Mrs Temperton 
 
Also Present: 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Adult Social Care 
Gill Vickers, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors D Birch & Mrs McKenzie 
 

74. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12 September 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Arising from the minute relating to the last Quarterly Service Report, it was noted that 
good progress was being made towards filling the residential beds (22 to be filled by 
19 April 2018) at Astbury Manor, which would assist the Council in reducing its high 
cost placements. 

75. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest, nor any indications that members would be 
participating while under the party whip. 

76. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

77. Public Participation  

There were no submissions under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme for 
Overview and Scrutiny. 

78. 2018/19 Draft Budget Proposals  

The Panel noted that the Executive had agreed the Council’s draft budget proposals 
for 2018/19 as the basis for consultation with the O&S Commission, O&S Panels and 
other interested parties.  Extracts from the 2018/19 Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme reports of relevance to the Panel had been circulated to assist members 
to frame questions and any comments on the draft budget proposals. 
 
The Panel noted the Service Pressures/Development for Adult Social Care, Health 
and Housing totalling £2,633k arising mainly
[...]
n /explanation on 
the following: 

 The provision of £8k in the commitment budget for 2019/20 for support to 
former Independent Living Fund recipients. 

Clarification about the Council owned properties in Reading, Blackwater Valley and 
East Thames Valley used for homeless families. 

79. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the second quarter of 2017/18 
(July to September 2017) relating to Adult Social Care, Health and Housing.  
 
The Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing made a presentation 
highlighting recent and current activity: 

 The 3 conversations model had been bedded into     practice and would be a 
focus for 2018/19, shaping operational delivery for the years ahead.  This 
change of approach involved a first conversation about the general issues and 
needs of an individual when they first presented to the Council; a second 
conversation about the availability of support and assistance in the short-term; 
and a third conversation where, if they met the eligibility criteria, a full 
assessment would be carried out and the appropriate services commissioned.   

 The two Community Connectors had made a good start introducing 
themselves to the community, have received referrals from Learning Disability 

6



 

 

and Adult Community teams and were making contact with social prescribers.  
They were also helping to identify where gaps in provision existed. 

 The Out of hours Multi-Agency Adults Safeguarding Hub (MASH) was being 
set up having regard to the needs of each unitary Authority and buy-in from 
the Strategic Partnership was now sought to ensure a successful and timely 
operational delivery (the police, probation and health partners had been very 
supportive of the process so far). 

 Forestcare had been successful in winning two external monitoring contracts, 
for authorities in Merseyside and Wales. 

 Town Centre Community Safety had improved with a 32% reduction in 
shoplifting and a 27% reduction in criminal damage compared to same 
quarter last year.  Further investigation of why premises had not signed up for 
the Safe Places scheme was being carried out. 

 BFC My Benefits had gone live from mid November 2017 and had proved 
very popular.  In the first month 1,392 customers had opened an account and 
of these, 734 went on to open access to and progress their claim.  

 Work has begun on preparation for the Homeless Reduction Act, using new 
funding to help meet what was expected to be a significant increase in 
demand for services. 

 The Council had entered into a contract with Places for People to develop the 
Council owned site, The Lodge, which would help people with learning 
disabilities to live independently.  

 Self Care Week had been most successful and the biggest ever, comprising 
42 events, with 17 student volunteers, 95,000 people reached on social 
media, 16,000 video views, 12,500 community map visits, and the largest 
walking group session organised.  

 Public Health ran their largest ever mental health event for children and young 
people which took place at the Madejski Stadium. 

 Preparation for a range of new health improvement programmes have been 
put in place, including activities such as Chair Yoga and Park Runs, all of 
which were partnership projects with residents. 

 On-line health improvement programmes with residents continued to extend 
their reach with a steady increase in the size of the Facebook Community and 
the number of Portal views each quarter. 

  
Arising from questions and discussion, the Panel noted: 

 Q2 showed a substantial increase in the number household nights in non self-
contained accommodation.  A number of households with complex needs had 
been difficult to place in long term accommodation, but this had now been 
resolved and there was currently nobody in B&B accommodation. 

 Good progress was being
[...]

83. Working Group Update Report  

The Panel received a progress report from the Working Group established to review 
the Council’s draft Housing Strategy and Housing Supply.  There was little new to 
report given the current lack of officer scrutiny support available.  However, it was 
hoped to arrange a visit to Guildford Borough Council to learn about their approach to 
securing affordable housing. 

84. 2018/19 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  

The Panel considered its Work Programme for 2018/19. 
 
With regard to the proposed merger of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels, it was noted that a Task and Finish Group was proposed to 
recommend terms of reference and other detailed arrangements for a merged Panel. 

85. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions 
relating to Environment, Culture and Communities. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

 

 
 

 
QUARTERLY SERVICE 
REPORT 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE, 
HEALTH & HOUSING 
 
 

 
Q3 2017 - 18 
October - December  2017 
 

Executive Member: 
Councillor Dale Birch 
 

 
Director:  
Gill Vickers 
 

Date completed:  9 February 2018 

  

11

Agenda Item 6



 

QSR Quarter 3 2017/18 – ASCHH                       Page 2 

 

Contents 

 
Section 1: Where we are now ............................................................................................... 3 

Section 2: Strategic Themes ................................................................................................. 8 

Value for money ............................................................................................................................... 8 

People live active & healthy lifestyles ......................................................................................... 10 

A clean, green, growing and sustainable place ................................................................
[...]
10th October (World Mental Health day), Public Health ran their largest ever mental 

health event for children and young people at the Madejski Stadium in Reading.  Around 

7,000 young people who attended the event received a session building their awareness 

and understanding of the mental health issues that can be common amongst young people. 

New Public Health programmes 

Preparation for a range of new health improvement programmes have been put in place 

which include Bracknell Junior Park Run, Social Prescribing and Chair Yoga. All of them are 

partnership projects with our residents. 

  

14



 

QSR Quarter 3 2017/18 – ASCHH                       Page 5 

 

Highlights and remedial action 
 
Good performance 
 
Performance against actions and indicators 
Performance in the Department in quarter 3 remained strong.   Of the 79 actions within the 
Department, 41 (over half) have been completed.  28 remain on schedule, 3 are potentially 
delayed and only 4 (or 5%) are delayed.  2 actions are no longer required. 
 
Direct Payments 
The percentage of people receiving social care who receive direct payments has risen to 
43.5% against a target of 31.4%, which is very good performance. 
 
Set against the national performance of Local Authorities for 2016-17, this would put 
Bracknell Forest in the position of being the 11th best performer in England out of 152 
unitaries. 
 
Town centre community safety 
This has improved with a 32% reduction in shoplifting and a 27% reduction in criminal 
damage compared to same quarter last year which is significant given the Lexicon opening. 
 
Forestcare 
Forestcare have won two external monitoring contracts with a total annual contract value of 
nearly £100,000.  This is anticipated to generate profit of £15,000 in year 1 which will 
increase in subsequent years since set up costs will only apply in year 1. 
 
Self care week 
Self Care week held an impressive array of different activities including (but not limited to) 42 
events, 17 student volunteers, 95,000 people reached on social media,  16,000 video views, 
12,500 community map visits, 1 choir and the biggest walking group session they’ve ever 
organised with 42 people. 
 
Areas for improvement 
 
4 actions were delayed in quarter 3.  Updates are provided below: 
 
1.7.14 - Direct payment marketplace development plan and position statement produced 
(30/09/2017). 
 
Work is progressing on the direct payment marketplace development plan, and this is due to 
be completed February 2018. 
 
7.1.20 Whole life disabilities service design proposal and options produced (31/12/2017) 
 
More work is happening at aligning services and use of models. Meeting booked with Kent 
County Council to look at their Whole of Life Service to see how this has worked and what 
models the council is using, this is booked for later in January 2018. 
 
7.1.21 Joint Elderly Mental Impairment (EMI - dementia care) and learning disabilities and 
respite residential care facilities development proposals (30/04/2017) 
 
The procurement plan for the operation of the new home is in an advanced state of 
development.  The tender process is due to commence in March, and there have been two 
market engagement events to gauge market interest and co-produce a specification. 

15



 

QSR Quarter 3 2017/18 – ASCHH                       Page 6 

 

 
7.1.25 New intermediate care service model operational (30/09/2017) 
 
Consultation with Bridgewell Staff has completed.  Service specifications for new 
intermediate care service completed. The service is anticipated to commence in June 2018. 
 
1 indicator was flagged as not performing to target in quarter 3. 
 
L178 – The number of household nights in non self contained accommodation (Quarterly) 
had an outturn of 908 nights compared to a target of 274 nights. 
 
The target for L178 is based on the available budget to cover the cost of households in B&B. 
Thus the target is an average of 3 households in B&B a night
[...]
ce design proposal and 
options produced 

31/12/2017 
 

More work is happening at aligning services 
and use of models. Meeting booked with Kent 
County Council to look at their Whole of Life 
Service to see how this has worked and what 
models the council is using, this is booked for 
later in Jan 18 

 

7.1.21 Joint Elderly Mental 
Impairment (EMI - dementia 
care) and learning disabilities 
and respite residential care 
facilities development proposals. 

30/04/2017 
 

The procurement plan for the operation of the 
new home is in an advanced state of 
development.  The tender process is due to 
commence in March, and there have been two 
market engagement events to gauge market 
interest and co-produce a specification. 

 

7.1.22 Bridgewell residential and 
intermediate care facility refit 
complete 

30/09/2017 
 

A decision has been taken to close the 
intermediate care facility at Bridgewell and 
move to the new intermediate care model. This 
is currently subject to staff consultation. At this 
stage therefore there are no plans to refit 
Bridgewell, however as this is out to 
consultation this may change 

 

7.1.23 Community Asset 
Welcome Map produced and 
operational 

30/04/2017 
 

Action completed 
 

7.1.24 Community organisation 
support service set-up and 
operational 

30/04/2017 
 

Action completed 
 

7.1.25 New intermediate care 
service model operational 

30/09/2017 
 

Consultation with Bridgewell Staff has 
completed.  Service specifications for new 
intermediate care service completed. The 
service is anticipated to commence in June 
2018. 

 

7.1.26 Additional local supported 
living provision commissioned 
and operational 

31/12/2017 
 

Action completed 
 

7.1.27 Forestcare Responder 
Service capacity increased and 
fully operational 

30/06/2017 
 

Action completed 
 

7.1.28 New outcomes focused 
domiciliary care framework 
contract in operation 

31/07/2017 
 

Action completed 
 

7.1.29 Bracknell & Ascot CCG 
personal heal
[...]
isabilities in paid employment as a % of 
adults with learning disabilities who received a long-term service  

Q4 2017-
18 

OF1f 
The number of adults with a mental health problem in paid employment a % of 
adults in contact with secondary mental health services  

Not 
known 

 

30



 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

REFERENCE: I072405 

TITLE: Sensory Needs Contract Award 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To approve the recommendation to award spot contracts for 
the Sensory Needs service following a competitive tender. 

DECISION MAKER: Chief Officer: Adult Social Care 

DECISION DATE: 30 Mar 2018 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: To be incorporated into the report 

CONSULTEES: Internal teams within Adult Social Care, and people using 
the current service 

CONSULTATION METHOD: Meeting(s) with staff and people supported by the service 

 
 

REFERENCE: I075358 

TITLE: Integrated Sexual Health Service 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To approve the Procurement Plan for the Integrated Sexual 
Health Service. 

DECISION MAKER: Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 

DECISION DATE: 5 Apr 2018 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget 

CONSULTEES: Consultant in Public Health, Berkshire Shared Team 
Business Manager, Berkshire Shared Team 
Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing, BFC 
Head of Procurement, BFC 
Borough Solicitor, BFC 

CONSULTATION METHOD: Meeting(s) with interested parties 

 
 

31

Agenda Item 7



 

 

REFERENCE: I073523 

TITLE: Heathlands Nursing Care Provision Contract Award 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To approve the recommendation to award a contract/s for 
Residential Nursing Care with Extra Care Housing. 

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 12 Jun 2018 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: To be incorporated into the report. 

CONSULTEES: None 

CONSULTATION METHOD: None 

 
 

32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	6 Quarterly Service Report (QSR)
	7 Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
27 MARCH 2018 
7.30  - 9.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Harrison (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Finch, Finnie, 
Mrs McKenzie, Ms Merry, Peacey and Mrs Temperton 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor D Birch 
 
In Attendance: 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Adult Social Care 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Gill Vickers, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
Melanie O'Rourke, Head of Adult Community Team 

86. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 16 January 2018 be 
approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Arising from minute 79 relating to the Safe Places Scheme, the meeting was advised 
that no further information was available from the investigation into why premises had 
not signed up for the scheme but that this would be followed up after the meeting.  

87. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

88. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest, nor any indications that members would be 
participating while under the party whip. 

89. Public Participation  

In accordance with the Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and 
Scrutiny Mr Pickersgill of Wildridings & Central Ward submitted two questions to be 
considered by the meeting:  
 

 What is being done to change the former care model which is now financially 
unsustainable especially with many of the care homes in financial crisis 
themselves (including Four Seasons)? 

 

 Is Bracknell having to use its reserves? 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Pickersgill for his well informed questions and the Director 
of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing, Gill Vickers responded that for the previous 
year the directorate had been implementing a transformation programme intended to 



 

 

improve customer experience and reduce the risks in the market. The programme 
was aimed at supporting people in their homes and communities through initiatives 
such as: 

 Early intervention (without assessing for eligibility) when individuals contact us 
for the first time 

 Taking a ‘strength based approach’ helping individuals to problem solve and 
identifying support networks in the community and voluntary sector 

 A new approach to ensuring the voluntary sector organisations are 
sustainable (providing a digital platform to enable them to market their 
services, for individual’s with Personal Budgets to buy their services online, 
removing the need for expensive and time consuming individual invoicing.  
Also identifying unmet needs and posting information on this for the voluntary 
and private organisations for development opportunities 

 The Director explained that integrated intermediate care was available seven 
days a week until 8pm in the evening. The Council was working with health 
providers in nursing and residential homes to support people and prevent 
them going into hospital and providing care when they are discharged.  

 It was explained that the Council was also using technology to support people 
such as sensors for people getting out of bed. 

 Following the Care Act the Council’s early intervention work considered how 
to problem solve the issues such as signposting towards organisations or 
provision of money to support people (up to £500). A map of community 
groups had been built upon those that would welcome people referred to 
them. The Council was working with the voluntary sector to support groups to 
be sustainable even with reduced grants. People had individual budgets and 
used prepaid cards to pay for participation. The community hub and 
community connectors can help residents find the community groups, 
organisations and services available in Bracknell Forest..  

 The meeting was advised that if in hospital a patient was assessed on their 
way out which was termed ‘support discharge to assess’ in order to take the 
time to see what the individual needed. It was recognised that people do not 
function well in hospital . This could be provided over a period of up to six 
weeks to help determine whether they should return home or required 
residential care.  

 The Director moved onto the second part of Mr Pickersgill’s question by 
confirming that the council was using reserves but in a planned way. £2.5m of 
reserves had been identified to support the 18/19 budget but this was in line 
with the council's medium term financial plan which was approved in 2016, 
therefore it is not a last minute reaction to balance. 

In response to questions by the members of the Panel: 

 The meeting was advised that there were currently 20 Bracknell Forest 
residents in Astbury Manor, the Council had a contract with the residential 
home 

 If a resident was unhappy about the level of care being provided they could 
complain via the PALS service if this was whilst in hospital or the Council’s 
complaint number and someone would discuss their concerns 

 
In conclusion the Chairman thanked Mr Pickersgill for his topical question and noted 
that the Council was addressing the issues he had raised through its transformation 
programme to ensure that the Council has a sustainable service. 

90. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 



 

 

departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the third quarter of 2017/18 
(October to December 2017) relating to Adult Social Care, Health and Housing. 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing made a presentation 
highlighting recent and current activity: 

 Forestcare have won two external monitoring contracts with a total annual 
contract value of nearly £100,000. 

 Self Care week had been successful with a range of different activities 
including the biggest walking group session organised so far with 42 people 
taking part. 

 The Council was sponsoring Dogs for Good project which had enabled two 
dogs to work with up to three people per day. One of the residents who had 
benefited form the scheme had attended the main arena at Crufts to help 
demonstrate the project. Despite the event being very busy he was relatively 
calm and was well supported throughout.  

 The percentage of people receiving social care who receive direct payments 
has risen to 43.5% against a target of 31.4%, which is very good 
performance. 

 In relation to performance measure L178 regarding Household nights in bed 
and breakfast this had increased to 908. It was clarified that this related to 
single people due to issues such as arrears or convictions which meant that 
they spent up to a week in a bed and breakfast accommodation. Previously 
these figures did not relate to families but as of the night before the meeting a 
family was being accommodated in bed and breakfast but the team were 
working to help them move on.  

 
Arising from questions and discussion, the Panel noted: 

 Early stage plans were in place to look at council sites for shared 
accommodation in the borough to support people on probation and another 
plan was to work with Probation to look at a large housing association to 
address this issue of accommodation 

 Revenue budget was forecasting an overspend but that was no longer the 
case in quarter four. A £1.1million saving was proposed and £1.8million had 
been achieved due to improving services rather than cutting them and was a 
credit to the staff team who had embraced the changes. 

 Direct payment RAG rating was red in quarter three but had since been 
updated to green. 

 4.4.14 Additional build on Healthlands was the joint EMI project whose RAG 
rating was red as the delivery had slipped by three months. It was due to open 
in December 2020 but this was now March 2021 due to working with multiple 
partners.  

 7.1.20 the transitions model is now working effectively so RAG rating altered 
to Amber 

 7.1.25 New intermediate care service model operational was showing in 
quarter three as red but was currently green as the project was back on track. 

 Suggestion to consider Hope into Action project in which churches bought 
properties in shared ownership, one individual looked after 4/5 people in the 
heart of the community to support people past the vulnerable stage. The 
Director welcomed all suggestions and agreed to look into this. 

 Two people were working full time as Community Connectors to link 
individuals with care providers. Concerns regarding these roles potentially 
taking funding away from the voluntary sector were noted. The pilot was 
working to demonstrate that the principle works with the intention that this 
would be delivered by the voluntary sector in the long term but the service 
was currently not mature enough to be run by others. It was agreed that 



 

 

supporting 15 people was low but this was due to increase. There had been a 
soft launch of the digital platform to be tested and refine in response to 
comments received before it was promoted to encourage self referral to the 
service. 

 My BFC Benefits length of time to process claim was initially high due to the 
introduction of the scheme but as of 19 March this was down to 5.74 days so 
were now below target. It was easier, more flexible and ability to message 
caseworker. It was noted that not everyone was using the scheme yet.  

 If individuals fail to tell the Council about a change in their circumstances that 
leads to an overpayment then the Council recovers this by reducing future 
payments or invoicing individuals. If these methods are not successful then 
the Council uses a debt collection company to collect on our behalf. However 
the 300 families approach means that the Council considers write off debt that 
will cause homelessness for example as this is more cost effective for the 
local authority. Only when all options have been exhausted does the Borough 
Treasurer agree to debts being written off.  

 7.1.25 Noted that the wording and performance was the same as per quarter 
2 and it was explained that some Bridgewell staff were intermediary, some 
went to work in other local homes and some staff choose to retire.  

 It was agreed that the initial impact of the Lexicon’s opening on care company 
recruitment had been underestimated but this had settled. It was reported that 
a recent recruitment had received 15 applications.  

 The delay to development at Heathlands was due to the CCG changing the 
specification and the requirement to demonstrate delivery of appropriate 
returns. This was due to be considered by the Executive. It was clarified that 
the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead were very interested but 
wanted to invest capital, it may be possible to sell surplus beds or voids to 
them.  

 In relation to single young homeless people – there was no specific age 
banding but currently they were all in their early twenties. 

 
The Chairman concluded that it was excellent to see these projects getting back 
on course.  

91. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions 
relating to Adult Social Care and Housing.  

92. Conversations approach  

Head of Adult Community Team, Melanie O’Rourke provided the meeting with a 
conversation awareness session explaining the case for change, how the 
conversations approach worked, how this was being implanted in Bracknell and the 
difference it was making, Using case studies she demonstrated how this was 
changing the Council’s relationship with the people it supports.  
 
The session challenged members present to consider two questions e.g. what it 
would take to contact social services and a risk that they would take that would cause 
concern to a Social Worker visiting them. These questions were discussed in small 
groups and then fed back to the meeting to consider how the new approach 
responded to these concerns.  
 
Arising from questions raised during the discussion: 
 



 

 

 Positive feedback from the new approach would be circulated to members 

 The Council monitored and checked the needs of residents to make sure that 
they were safe. Personal Assistants were recruited through direct payments 
or residents could choose someone they know. Advice was provided to 
explain how they could protect themselves such as requesting DBS as well 
as using a prepaid card with the Personal Assistant having a separate card. 
There are also multiple methods of flagging concerns but it was recognised 
that this was a difficult conversation so this was addressed early on with 
residents so they were prepared.  

 Carers assessment were done separately to the person being cared for but 
the focus was on what they were struggling with and what support they 
needed. It was clarified that it was an ongoing process and that if a resident’s 
reassessment impacted upon their carer then the carer could request to be 
reassessed themselves to help them continue to provide support.  

 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Adult Community Team for providing the briefing 
and concluded this was a positive approach to treat residents like adults, with both 
dignity and respect. It was noted that early intervention was key and the Council was 
working with the voluntary sector to help identify people requiring support.  
 
Councillor Mrs Temperton suggested including information this approach in 
community newsletters such as Great Hollands Matters. Officers offered to also visit 
groups of residents to talk about this new approach if requested. It was also 
suggested that motivational questioning, the technique behind the conversations 
approach, could be offered to all members as part of the member development 
programme to support their work with residents.  
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


